

No. 10-1758

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLANT

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
APRIL J. ANDERSON
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section - RFK 3724
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 616-9405

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
1. <i>The United States' CRIPA Action</i>	<i>4</i>
2. <i>The 1997 Consent Decree And Continued Staffing Problems</i>	<i>5</i>
3. <i>The 2007 Modifications To The Consent Decree.....</i>	<i>7</i>
4. <i>Continued Staffing Problems</i>	<i>9</i>
5. <i>The United States' Motion For Specific Performance.....</i>	<i>11</i>
6. <i>The Stipulated Order On Staff Hiring.....</i>	<i>15</i>
7. <i>The United States' Contempt Motion And Continued Staffing Problems.....</i>	<i>18</i>
8. <i>The Court's Order.....</i>	<i>25</i>
9. <i>Continued Violence And Injury In The First Quarter Of 2010.....</i>	<i>25</i>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

ARGUMENT

THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE UNITED STATES’ MOTION FOR CONTEMPT, WHERE IT RELIED ON CLEARLY ERRONEOUS FINDINGS, ERRED IN FAILING TO CONSIDER DEFENDANTS’ ABILITY TO COMPLY AND DEGREE OF COMPLIANCE, AND INAPPROPRIATELY RELIED ON DEFENDANTS’ INTENTIONS TO EXCUSE NONCOMPLIANCE..... 28

A. *Standard Of Review And Standards For Showing Civil Contempt.....* 28

B. *The Court Clearly Erred In Finding Defendants Were “Reasonably Diligent” In Attempting To Comply With The Stipulated Order.....* 31

C. *The Court Erred In Failing To Consider Defendants’ Degree Of Compliance Or Ability To Comply.....* 35

 1. *The Commonwealth’s Degree Of Compliance Was An Essential Element In Adjudicating A Contempt Motion.....* 36

 2. *The Commonwealth’s Ability To Comply Was Also An Important Part Of The Consideration Of Contempt In This Case* 38

 3. *The Court Made No Findings About the Commonwealth’s Degree Of Compliance Or Ability To Comply* 42

D. *The District Court Erred In Basing Its Decision On Defendants’ Intentions.....* 43

E. *This Court Should Order The Defendants To Be Held In Contempt Or, At The Very Least, Remand For Consideration Under The Proper Legal Standards* 46

CONCLUSION.....47

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Accusoft Corp. v. Palo</i> , 237 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>AMF Inc. v. Jewett</i> , 711 F.2d 1096 (1st Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	28
<i>Berger v. Heckler</i> , 771 F.2d 1556 (2d Cir. 1985).....	30
<i>Burke v. Guiney</i> , 700 F.2d 767 (1st Cir. 1983).....	42
<i>Chicago Truck Drivers Union Pension Fund v. Brotherhood Labor Leasing</i> , 207 F.3d 500 (8th Cir. 2000).....	31, 35, 42, 46
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Premex, Inc.</i> , 655 F.2d 779 (7th Cir. 1981)	45
<i>Donovan v. Enterprise Foundry, Inc.</i> , 751 F.2d 30 (1st Cir. 1984)	46
<i>Eck v. Dodge Chemical Co.</i> , 950 F.2d 798 (1st Cir. 1991).....	39
<i>EEOC v. Local 638</i> , 81 F.3d 1162 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 945 (1996).....	33
<i>Fortin v. Commissioner of Mass. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 692 F.2d 790 (1st Cir. 1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004)	30
<i>Harley-Davidson, Inc. v. Morris</i> , 19 F.3d 142 (1994)	45
<i>Howard Johnson Co. v. Khimani</i> , 892 F.2d 1512 (11th Cir. 1990)	36, 38
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978)	30

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 545 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jove Eng'g, Inc. v. IRS</i> , 92 F.3d 1539 (11th Cir. 1996)	36
<i>Langton v. Johnston</i> , 928 F.2d 1206 (1st Cir. 1991).....	33, 36-37, 43
<i>Massachusetts Ass'n of Older Americans v. Commissioner of Public Welfare</i> , 803 F.2d 35 (1st Cir. 1986).....	29, 34, 40
<i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 187 (1949).....	44
<i>Morales-Feliciano v. Parole Bd. of Puerto Rico</i> , 887 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 494 U.S. 1046 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York State Ass'n for Retarded Children, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 631 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1980)	40
<i>NLRB v. Maine Caterers, Inc.</i> , 732 F.2d 689 (1st Cir. 1984)	45
<i>Project B.A.S.I.C. v. Kemp</i> , 947 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>Puerto Rico Hosp. Supply, Inc. v. Boston Sci. Corp.</i> , 426 F.3d 503 (1st Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Rockwell Graphic Sys. v. DEV Indus., Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 1996)	43
<i>Roe v. Operation Rescue</i> , 54 F.3d 133 (1995)	35
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	40
<i>Sanders v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 574 F.2d 198 (5th Cir. 1978).....	2
<i>Star Fin. Servs., Inc. v. AASTAR Mortg. Corp.</i> , 89 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 1996).....	44

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Tranzact Techs., Inc. v. 1Source Worldsite</i> , 406 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2005)	33, 42, 46
<i>United States v. Rylander</i> , 460 U.S. 752 (1983).....	38
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947)	31
<i>Whitfield v. Pennington</i> , 832 F.2d 909 (5th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 487 U.S. 1205 (1987).....	30, 34-35, 45

STATUTES:

Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA), 42 U.S.C. 1997 <i>et seq</i>	2
18 U.S.C. 3626(b)(1).....	7
18 U.S.C. 3626(b)(2).....	7
28 U.S.C. 1291	2
28 U.S.C. 1331	1
28 U.S.C. 1391	1
42 U.S.C. 1997b(a)	4
